



## IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Upper Surface Creek Domestic Water Users Association  
**High Levels of Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)**

Our water system recently violated a drinking water requirement. Although this situation is not an emergency, as our customers you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

We routinely monitor for the presence of drinking water contaminants. On January 25, 2018 we were notified that our system exceeds the maximum contaminant level (MCL) for Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5). The MCL for Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) is .060mg/L. The average level of Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) over the last year was .0637mg/L.

### What does this mean? What should I do?

- **You do not need to boil your water, use bottled water, or take other actions. If you have specific health concerns, consult your doctor.**
- Some people who drink water containing Haloacetic Acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.
- If you have an infant, severely compromised immune system, are pregnant, or are elderly, you may be at increased risk and should seek advice from your doctor about drinking this water. General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by bacteria and other disease-causing organisms are available from EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline 1-800-426-4791.

### What is being done?

On January 15, 2018 USCDWUA Board of Directors had a meeting with Filter Tech who presented us with four options to address this problem.

1. Add a 350gpm UltraFlex Color Removal Package (CRP) Membrane System to reduce TOC/DOC.
2. Add a Reverse Osmosis Nano System to reduce Organics.
3. Add a 750gpm Carbon Filter to reduce organics, thereby reducing DBPs.
4. Add a tank aeration system to reduce THMs in the system.

Filter Tech will be conducting tests beginning in March to see which option will be the most effective and economical for us to eliminate this problem. For more information, please contact **Dayton Myers** at [daytonmyers@uscdwua.com](mailto:daytonmyers@uscdwua.com) or **970-856-7199**, or **P.O. Box 70 Cedaredge, CO 81413**.

*\*Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.\**

This notice is being sent to you by: Upper Surface Creek Domestic Water Users Association - CO0115784  
Date distributed: **January 31, 2018**

# JUST THE FACTS

January 31, 2018

## UPPER SURFACE CREEK DOMESTIC WATER USERS ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 70

Cedaredge, CO 81413

Tel: (970) 856-7199 Fax: (970) 856-7189

Location: 17257 Meadow Dr.

Website: www.uscdwua.com

Office Hours: Monday—Thursday 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.

Friday 8: 00 a.m. — 3:00 p.m.

### TO REQUEST E-BILLING:

[billing@uscdwua.com](mailto:billing@uscdwua.com)

## BOARD MEMBERS

Cedar Mesa

Gerald Figueroa—President

Dennis Grunkemeyer

Redlands Mesa

Debbie Christner—Vice President

Bryan Klaseen

Upper Surface Creek

Herman Kline

Bill Elkins

Member at Large

Ellis Fritchman

## EMPLOYEES

Dayton Myers—Operations Manager

Amber McPherson—Office Manager,

Sec.-Treasurer

Chuck Moore—Plant Operator

Tim Frey—Water Operator

### Some Typical Water Bills:

gal/month

7,500 —\$45.00

13,000—\$50.50

20,000—\$61.00

25,000—\$71.00

30,000—\$81.00

40,000—\$121.00

45,000—\$161.00

50,000—\$201.00

55,000—\$251.00



(Figures will vary due to number of days between readings)

METER READING DATES: Cycle 1: 18-20; Cycle 2: 20-22; Cycle 3: 22-24; Cycle 4: 24-26; Cycle 5: 26-28.

### Water Rates as of January 31, 2018

Up to 7,500 gal/month	(245 gal/day)	\$45.00
7,501-13,000 gal/month	(246-427 gal/day)	\$1.00/1000 gal
13,001—20,000 gal/month	(427-655 gal/day)	\$1.50/1000 gal
20,001—30,000 gal/month	(656-983 gal/day)	\$2.00/1000 gal
30,001—40,000 gal/month	(984-1311 gal/day)	\$4.00/1000 gal
40,001—50,000 gal/month	(1312-1639 gal/day)	\$8.00/1000 gal
over 50,000 gal/month	(over 1640 gal/day)	\$10.00/1000 gal

Please restrict outside watering to the days marked with your symbol, which is found on your monthly bill.

Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
				1	2	3
4	5 Board Meeting @ 6:30 pm	6	7	8	9	10
11	12	13	14 	15	16	17
18	19 	20	21	22	23	24
25	26	27				